

COOPERATIVE PURCHASE CUSTOMER AGREEMENT

This Cooperative Purchase Customer Agreement ("Customer Agreement") is entered into BOBCAT OF NORTH TEXAS ("Vendor") and the City of Burleson, by and between ("Customer" or "Authorized Customer"), a Texas government entity, and a Customer authorized purchase pursuant the Agreement to goods or services to between SOURCEWELL Cooperative Purchasing ("Cooperative Entity") and Vendor, the Contract No. , as amended, (the "Agreement") with an expiration date 020223-cec 04/17/2027 of

This Customer Agreement includes and shall be governed by the following items which are attached hereto and/or incorporated herein by reference.

- i. The terms and conditions of the Agreement, which are incorporated herein by reference and available online or upon request from Vendor;
- ii. The City of Burleson Standard Terms and Conditions, which are incorporated herein by reference and available at **this link** or upon request from the Customer.
- iii. The attached Vendor Quote/Purchase Order, if applicable;
- iv. The Standard Addendum with the City of Burleson, if applicable

Authorized Customer is eligible and desires to purchase

A BOBCAT COMPACT EXCAVATOR AS DESCRIBTED IN ATTACHMENT A.

pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Agreement as the Cooperative Entity may specify from time to time, as well as the terms and conditions of this Customer Agreement. To ensure goods and services are provided directly to the Customer, the Cooperative Entity will only be responsible for services provided to the Cooperative Entity will not be responsible for payments for services provided to the Customer.

The Authorized Customer agrees to the terms and conditions of the Agreement as applicable and as authorized by law. The Authorized Customer hereby agrees that it is separately and solely liable for all obligations and payments for equipment, products and services provided hereunder. Vendor agrees that Customer shall be entitled to the same rights and protections under the law afforded to the Cooperative Entity under the Agreement, as applicable, as if Customer had entered into the Agreement. Except in the event of gross negligence or intentional misconduct, Customer's liability shall not exceed the amount paid by Customer under this Customer Agreement for the proceeding twelve (12) month period. Vendor agrees that until the expiration of three (3) years after final payment under this Customer, or Customer's designated representative, shall have access to and the right to audit at reasonable times, all records, hard copy or electronic, involving transactions relating to this Customer. Vendor agrees that the Customer shall have access to such records during normal business hours. Customer shall provide Vendor with reasonable advance notice of any intended audits.

Purchase Price - Payments under this Customer Agreement are in the amount of ONE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN AND 42/100 DOLLARS (\$118,627.42) ("Purchase Price").

Term - The Term of this Customer Agreement ("Term") shall be for one of the following as selected below (Select the type of contract that applies):

Single Purchase Contract - The Term shall not exceed one (1) year, unless acknowledged in writing by both parties, and this Customer Agreement shall be for the purchase of goods or services as specified and quoted by the Vendor, and the Purchase Price shall not exceed the budgeted amount for Customer's current fiscal year for the applicable goods and services.

Supply / As Needed Contract- The Term shall be effective as of October 1st and shall expire on September 30th at the end of FY. This Customer Agreement shall be for multiple purchases of goods or services on an as needed basis, from the same vendor under the same contract, and shall not exceed the budgeted amount for Customer's current fiscal year for the applicable goods and services.

Multi-Year Contract-The Term shall be for one (1) year(s) expiring on

This Customer Agreement may be renewed for two one- year renewals . Customer Agreement shall be with a single vendor for products and services. If the amount of expenditures under this Multi-Year Contract equals or exceeds \$50,000 in the aggregate, City Council approval is required. In the event the City does not appropriate sufficient funds to make payments during the current or any subsequent year, the City shall have the right to terminate this Multi-Year Contract at the end of any such fiscal year without penalty. If the price of any individual project under this contract exceeds \$50,000 a performance bond is required. If the individual project price exceeds \$100,000 both performance and payment bonds are required.

Emergency Purchase - Purchases that are necessary to address a public calamity, because of unforeseen damage to property, or to protect the public health or safety where the City's ability to serve the public would be impaired if the purchase were not made immediately. Emergency purchases must meet the requirements of Local Government Code 252.022, and must be ratified by City Council if the purchase is \$50,000 or more.

(Standard Addendum - Select if Vendor has additional terms and conditions that apply to this purchase)

Standard Addendum with the City of Burleson, Texas - If this purchase contains additional

terms and conditions from the Vendor, other than those set forth in the Agreement, the Vendor shall agree to the Standard Addendum with the City of Burleson, Texas. Such applicable terms and conditions as set forth in the Standard Addendum shall supersede any conflicting terms of the Vendor's terms and conditions, and such Standard Addendum shall control. The Standard Addendum is incorporated herein by reference and **available online** or by request and made a part of this Customer Agreement for all purposes.

The undersigned represents and warrants that he/she has the power and authority to execute this Customer Agreement, bind the respective party, and that the execution and performance of this Customer Agreement has been duly authorized by the respective party. This Customer Agreement, and any amendment hereto, may be executed in counterparts, and electronically signed, scanned, digitally signed and sent via electronic mail and such signatures shall have the same effect as original manual signatures.

Each party has caused this Customer Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized representative on this the <u>21ST</u> day of <u>JULY</u> 20 <u>25</u>.

CITY OF BURLESON

Ву:	
Name:	
Title: _	
Date: _	

VENDOBigned BOBCAT OF NORTH TEXAS

todd lewis 8DD22062296C4F2. Todd Lewis Name:

Title: _______

7/2/2025

Date:_____

Contact

ATTACHMENT A



Customer CITY OF BURLESON 141 W RENFRO ST BURLESON, TX, 76028-4261 Quotation Number: **TL1166399** Quote Sent Date: **May 01, 2025** Expiration Date: **May 31, 2025** Prepared By: **Todd Lewis** Phone: 214-869-6161 Email: tlewis@bobcatofdallas.com

Dealer Bobcat of North Texas - Lewisville, Lewisville, TX 1302 SOUTH STEMMONS FREEWAY

Item Name	Item Number	Quantity	Price Each	Total
E88 R2-Series Bobcat Compact Excavator	M3327	1		108,421.00
Standard Equipment: 65.9 HP Turbocharged, Bobcat 2.4L, Tier 4 Diesel En Auto-Idle Auto-Shift, Two-Speed Travel Auxiliary Hydraulics with Selectable Flow w/ Arm Mounted Flush Face Quick Coupl Cab, Enclosed with HVAC - ROPS/TOPS & Includes: Cup Holder, Retractable Seat Be Seat Control Console Locks Control Pattern Selector Valve (ISO/STD) Conventional Tail Swing Dozer Blade w/ Float Engine/Hydraulic Monitor with Engine Idle Fingertip Auxiliary Hydraulics Fingertip Boom Swing Control	Horn Hydraulic Joystick Controls Integrated Bucket Link Lift Point Keyless Start LED Work Lights - 2 front facing cab mounted, 1 under boom Lift Eye Long Arm Mirrors - Left and Right Side Pin - On Attachment Mounting System Rubber Tracks Deluxe Instrument Panel Telematics with 2-year Machine IQ Basics Subscription +90-Day Machine IQ Health & Security Trial Warranty: 2 years, or 2000 hours whichever occurs first			
Cab Deluxe Package <i>Included:</i> Cab Deluxe Package:, *MUST SELECT HYDRAULIC PIN-GRABBER READY OR HYDRAULIC PIN- GRABBER*, Enclosed Cab with Auto HVAC, Telematics with 3-year Machine IQ Health & Security Subscription, Keyless Start, Bobcat 7" Touch Display with Radio and Bluetooth, Heated High Back Cloth Suspension Seat, Travel Motion Alarm	M3327-P11-C12	1		
*Hydraulic Activated Pin-Grabber Quick Coupler	M3327-R06-C17	1		
*Hydraulic Clamp - Long Arm - Class VI w/ Diverter Valve	M3327-R08-C15	1		
*Hydraulic Angle Blade	M3327-R12-C02	1		
Segmented Tracks	M3327-R02-C04	1		
*Long Arm + Additional Bolt-on Counterweight	M3327-R03-C09	1		
*24" Class 6 SD MX Bucket. 55mm pins included. *24" SMOOTH BUCKET Gth \$2310.00 55mm PINS \$375.00	7457616	1		1963.08

]	Total for E88 R2-Series Bobcat Compact Excavator	
	Quote Total - USD	113,069.00
	Dealer P.D.I.	300.00
	Tariff Surcharge	2,006.42
	Freight Charges	3,100.00
	Destination Charges	152.00
	Quote Total - USD	\$118,627.42

Notes: SOURCEWELL 020223-CEC

Purchase Order:	
Sign:	
	Tax Exempt: Y □ / N □
	Sign: